DIVISION OF FISH, GAME AND WILDLIFE
f~EW JERSEY STATE liBRARY
7:25-4.13
(b) In accordance therewith, the following species are 2. To use as food, or to utilize the hide, skin, or other
body parts; determined to be endangered:
3. Euthanasia by an agent of the Division or as or­
dered by the Commissioner;
4. When an animal creates a danger or serious threat
to persons or other animals as determined by the Com­
missioner; or
5. Euthanasia of research animals held under the
scientific holding permits or scientific collecting permit.
Amended by R.1984 d.132, effective April16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 97(b), 16 N.J.R. 889(a).
Amended by R.1991 d.132, effective March 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 37(a), 23 N.J.R. 848(b).
Added (c).
Amended by R.1995 d.48, effective January 17, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1040(a), 27 N.J.R. 329(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.73, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4435(a), 33 N.J.R. 874(a).
7:25-4.12 Notice of a denial of permit, procedure, review,

32. Finback Whale, Balaenoptera physalus
33. Sei Whale, Balaenoptera borealis
34. Humpback Whale, Megaptera novaeangliae
35. Right Whale, Eubalaena glacialis
36. Bobcat, Lynx rufus
37. Eastern Woodrat, Neotoma floridana
Supp. 3-5-01
7:25-4.13
38. Mitchell's Satyr, Neonympha mitchellii mitchellii
39. Northeastern Beach Tiger Beetle, Cicindela dorsalis
dorsalis
40. American Burying Beetle, Nicrophorus americanus
41. Dwarf Wedge Mussel, Alasmidonta heteredon
42. American Bittern, Botaurus lentiginosus (Breeding
population)
R.1974 d.348, effective December 19, 1974.
See: 7 N.J.R. 6(c).
Amended by R.1975 d.164, effective June 13, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 146(b), 7 N.J.R. 311(a).
Amended by R.1979 d.128, effective March 29, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. lO(a), 11 N.J.R. 229(a).
Amended by R.1983 d.638, effective January 17, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1623(a), 16 N.J.R. 131(b).
(b): Indiana bat delisted; (b)9 and 14 through 23 added.
Amended by R.1984 d.132, effective April16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 97(b), 16 N.J.R. 889(a).
Section recodified from 7:25-11-1.
Amended by R.1985 d.215, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 350(a), 17 N.J.R. 1091(a).
Deleted (b)12; renumbered 13.-35. as 12.-34.
Amended by R.l987 d.308, effective July 20, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 491(a), 19 N.J.R. 1293(a).
New (b)19; old 19.-34. renumbered 20.-35.
Amended by R.1991 d.277, effective June 3, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1308(a), 23 N.J.R. 1788(a).
Added new 14 in (b); redesignated existing 14 through 16 as 15
through 17. Deleted existing 17-"Cliff Swallow." Added 36 through
41.
Amended by R.1999 d.235, effective July 19, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 580(a), 31 N.J.R. 1923(b).
In (b), rewrote 12 and added 42.
7:25-4.14 Requirements for possession of endangered
wildlife species

failure is jeopardizing the probability that scientifically­
reliable, useful, new information shall be produced as a
result of the applicant's research or that the research
cannot be accomplished within the time stated by the
applicant; and
6. The applicant shall execute a written acknowledge­
ment releasing the Department, the sponsoring organiza­
tion and any professionals monitoring the applicant's
work from liability for any damages of whatsoever nature
arising from the suspension of revocation of any permit
issued by the Division. The applicant shall be solely
responsible for all costs of maintaining and relocating at
the direction of the Division all the animals possessed
under this permit when a permit is suspended, revoked or
expires.
R.1977 d.39, effective February 22, 1977.
See: 8 N.J.R. 175(a), 9 N.J.R. 118(c).
Amended by R.1984 d.132, effective April16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 97(b), 16 N.J.R. 889(a).
Section recodified from 7:25-11.2.

Warbling Vireo Vireo gilvus s s Pine Siskin Carduelis pinus s
Philadelphia Vireo Vireo philadelphicus s American Goldfinch Carduelis tristis s s
Red-eyed Vireo Vireo olivaceus INC INC Evening Grosbeak Hesperiphona vespertina INC
Blue-winged Warbler Vermivora pinus INC s
Golden-winged Warbler Vermivora chrysoptera D s As amended, R.1983 d.638, effective January 17, 1984.
Tennessee Warbler Vermivora peregrina s See: 15 N.J.R. 1623(a), 16 N.J.R. 131(b).
Orange-crowned Warbler Vermivora celata s As amended, R.1984 d.132, eff. April16, 1984.
Nashville Warbler Vermivora reficapilla s s See: 16 N.J.R.97(b), 16 N.J.R. 889(a).
Northern Parula Parula americana p s Section recodified from 7:25-20.2.
Yellow Warbler Dendroica petechia s s Amended by R.1985 d.215, effective May 6, 1985.
Chestnut-sided Warbler Dendroica pensylvanica s s See: 17 N.J.R. 350(a), 17 N.J.R. 1091(a).
Magnolia Warbler Dendroica magnolia s s Amended by R.1985 d.251, effective May 20, 1985.
Cape May Warbler Dendroica tigrina s
See: 17 N.J.R. 516(a), 17 N.J.R. 1289(a). Black-throated Blue
Warbler Dendroica caerulescens s s (a): Added text "and.endangered".
Yellow-rumped Warbler Dendroica coronata s Amended by R.1986 d.230, effective June 16, 1986.
Black-throated Green See: 18 N.J.R. 601(a), 18 N.J.R. 1280(b).
Warbler Dendroica virens s s "S" substituted for "T".
Blackburnian Warbler Dendroica fusca s s Amended by R.1987 d.308, effective July 20, 1987.
Yellow-throated Warbler Dendroica dominica s s See: 19 N.J.R. 491(a), 19 N.J.R. 1293(a).
Pine Warbler Dendroica pinus s s Substantially amended.
Prairie Warbler Dendroica discolor s s Repeal and New Rule, R.1991 d.277, effective June 3, 1991.
Palm Warbler Dendroica palmarum s See: 22 N.J.R. 1308(a), 23 N.J.R. 1788(a). Bay-breasted Warbler Dendroica castanea s